



Clerk of the Court  
Received 03/25/2024 03:55 PM  
Filed 03/25/2024 03:55 PM

---

*In the*  
**District of Columbia**  
**Court of Appeals**

---

DCA CAPITOL HILL LTAC, LLC  
and DCA CAPITOL HILL SNF, LLC,

*Appellants,*

v.

CAPITOL HILL GROUP,

*Appellee.*

*On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Civil Division in Case 2015 CA 008166 B (Honorable John Campbell and  
Honorable Juliet McKenna)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

---

\*STEVEN M. SHEPARD  
*(Pro Hac Vice Submitted)*  
LEXIE G. WHITE  
*(Pro Hac Vice Submitted)*  
HALLEY W. JOSEPHS  
*(Pro Hac Vice Submitted)*  
SUSMAN GODFREY, L.L.P.  
One Manhattan West  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 336-8330  
sshepard@susmangodfrey.com  
lwhite@susmangodfrey.com  
hosephs@susmangodfrey.com

CHRISTOPHER A. GLASER  
(Bar No. 463583)  
JACKSON & CAMPBELL, P.C.  
2300 Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 457-1600  
cglaser@jackscamp.com

*Attorneys for Appellee*

March 25, 2024

## **RULE 28(a)(2) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL**

The undersigned counsel for Appellee Capitol Hill Group certifies that the following listed parties appeared below:

### **Appellants: DCA Capitol Hill LTAC, LLC and DCA Capitol Hill SNF, LLC**

Michael J. Edney  
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037

Filiberto Agusti  
Steptoe & Johnson LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Mark Oakes  
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP  
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite  
1100  
Austin, Texas 78701

### **Appellee: Capitol Hill Group**

Christopher A. Glaser  
Jackson & Campbell, P.C.  
2300 N Street, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20037

Lexie G. White  
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002

Steven M. Shepard  
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.  
One Manhattan West, 50th Floor  
New York, New York 10001

Halley W. Josephs  
Susman Godfrey L.L.P.  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

I. The Property and the Prior Tenant, Specialty Hospital of Washington .....5

II. 2013: CHG Begins Work on the “New HVAC System” .....6

III. December 2013 – May 2014: DCA’s Representatives Tour the Hospital and Conduct Due Diligence .....8

IV. May 22, 2014: Silver Point and CHG Execute a “Term Sheet” .....10

V. May – December 2014: DCA’s Representatives Learn Even More about the “New HVAC System” and Negotiate the Lease with CHG .....11

VI. December 2014: The Parties Sign the Lease and DCA Takes Possession .....13

VII. March 15, 2015: DCA Gives Notice of a *Generator* Problem But Does Not Give Notice of Any *HVAC* Problems.....15

VIII. April – July 2015: CHG Causes the Generator to be Repaired.....16

IX. September – October 2015: DCA Withholds Rent and Claims, for the First Time, that the Lease Required CHG to Replace the AHUs and FCUs .....17

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....20

ARGUMENT .....22

I. Standards of Review .....22

II. The Superior Court Correctly Interpreted the Lease in Resolving the Parties’ Contract Claims in CHG’s Favor .....23

A. Legal Standard and Standard of Review .....23

B.	The Superior Court Correctly Interpreted the Term “New HVAC System” in the Term Sheet and the Lease .....	24
1.	The Superior Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that the Lease Includes the DTEA, Which Defines the Term “New HVAC System” .....	24
2.	The Superior Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that DCA’s Representatives Had “Actual Notice” of the Scope of the HVAC Project.....	26
3.	The Superior Court Correctly Held that “New HVAC System” Did Not Refer to the Hospital’s Old Distribution Components .....	27
C.	The Superior Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that DCA Waived Its Right to Bring a “New HVAC System” Claim Because DCA Failed to Give Notice Within 90 Days .....	28
D.	The Superior Court Correctly Found that DCA Breached the Lease by Withholding Rent for the Cost of Renting a Backup Generator .....	31
E.	The Superior Court Appropriately Addressed the Context of the Prior Tenant’s Bankruptcy Proceedings.....	33
III.	The Superior Court Correctly Entered Judgment in CHG’s Favor on DCA’s Fraud Counterclaim.....	34
A.	Legal Standard and Standard of Review .....	34
B.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined that DCA Had “Actual Notice” of the New HVAC System and that DCA’s Reliance On Any Alleged Misrepresentations Was “Objectively Unreasonable” .....	35
1.	The Superior Court’s Extensive Factual Findings Are Amply Supported by the Record .....	35
2.	The Superior Court Correctly Ruled that the Lease’s Integration Clauses Barred DCA’s Fraud Counterclaim .....	37

C.	This Court Should Review the Superior Court’s <i>Final</i> Judgment, Not the Pre-Trial <i>Summary</i> Judgment .....	41
IV.	The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Awarding CHG Its Attorneys’ Fees as the Prevailing Party.....	45
A.	Standard of Review .....	45
B.	Judge Campbell Properly Exercised His Discretion to Award Fees.....	46
C.	Judge McKenna Properly Exercised Her Discretion to Deny DCA’s Motion for Reconsideration of the Fee Award .....	47
V.	CHG Is Entitled to Additional Attorneys’ Fees for This Appeal.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Akassy v. William Penn Apts. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 891 A.2d 291 (D.C. 2006) .....	23, 27
<i>Assidon v. Abboushi</i> , 16 A.3d 939 (D.C. 2011) .....	45
<i>Caesar v. Westchester Corp.</i> , 280 A.3d 176 (D.C. 2022) .....	44
<i>Chatman v. Lawlor</i> , 831 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2003) .....	31
<i>*Debnam v. Crane</i> , 976 A.2d 193 (D.C. 2009) .....	23, 24, 26, 44
<i>*Drake v. McNair</i> , 993 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flippo Constr. Co. v. Mike Parks Diving Corp.</i> , 531 A.2d 263 (D.C. 1987) .....	43
<i>Govan v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 289 A.3d 681 (D.C. 2023) .....	22, 35
<i>*Hercules &amp; Co. v. Shama Rest. Corp.</i> , 613 A.2d 916 (D.C. 1992) .....	34, 38
<i>Hollins v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 760 A.2d 563 (D.C. 2000) .....	42
<i>Hollis v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Jacobson v. Clack</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2024 WL 630207 (D.C. Feb. 15, 2024).....	50
<i>Jacobson v. Hofgard</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2016).....	40, 41

<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 38 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>KS Condo, LLC v. Fairfax Village Condo. VII</i> , 302 A.3d 503 (D.C. 2023) .....	41
* <i>Lawlor v. District of Columbia</i> , 758 A.2d 964 (D.C. 2000) .....	20, 22, 35
* <i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 145 A.3d 1014, 1018 (D.C. 2016) .....	44
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 962 (D.C. 2013) .....	45
<i>Onyeneho v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 80 A.3d 641 (D.C. 2013) .....	46, 47
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008) .....	39
* <i>Phenix-Georgetown, Inc. v. Chas. H. Tompkins Co.</i> , 477 A.2d 215 (D.C. 1984) .....	29
<i>Reed v. Rowe</i> , 195 A.3d 1199 (D.C. 2018) .....	22
<i>Schwab v. MissionSide, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5138445 (D.D.C. Nov. 4, 2021) .....	41
* <i>Sibley v. St. Albans Sch.</i> , 134 A.3d 789 (D.C. 2016) .....	38
* <i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 494 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 1985) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Thanos v. D.C.</i> , 109 A.3d 1084 (D.C. 2014) .....	49



* <i>Wash. Inv. Partners of Del., LLC v. Sec. House, K.S.C.C.</i> , 28 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011) .....	34, 37, 38
* <i>Washington Nat'ls Stadium, LLC v. Arenas, Parks &amp; Stadium Sols.</i> , 192 A.3d 581 (D.C. 2018) .....	48
<i>Wendemu v. Tesema</i> , 304 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2023) .....	33
* <i>Williams v. Dudley Tr. Found.</i> , 675 A.2d 45 (D.C. 1996) .....	29, 30, 32
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code § 11-721(a).....	41
D.C. Code § 17-305(a).....	2, 20, 22
<b>Rules</b>	
D.C. App. R. 39.....	50
D.C. Sup. Ct. R. 59 .....	19, 20, 45
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
24 Williston on Contracts § 64:16 (4th ed.).....	33
